subject and accurately complete the questionnaire. The sample of the study was 334 

undergraduate students of library and information science department. The total enumeration 

sampling method was adopted for the study. The research instrument used for data collection 

was a questionnaire. Three hundred and thirty four (334) copies of the questionnaire were 

administered to respondents, and 266 were returned and found usable for the study representing 

80% response rate. Descriptive statistics, such as frequency and mean were used to analyse the 

data. 

Results